
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the Board
of Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
March 5, 1930.  1930

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1930

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



a are | | | 

~ ne Ve REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS , 

A | | Madison, Wisconsin, | 

| ti Wednesday, March 5, 1930, 10:00 A.M. | | 

President Faast presiding | | 

. PRESENT: President Frank; Regents Backus, Berger, Butler, 

Callahan, Clausen, Drexler, Eihon, Faast, Gyndersen, : 

| | Richardson, Rutige, Schmidtmann, Sholts, Waters. 

| _ ABSENT: Regents Mead, Ullsperger. | 

, Regent Mead was absent from the state and a telegram : 
a was received from Regent Ullsperger, explaining that he was un- 

able to come on account of illness. oe | 

Upon motion of Regent Schmidtmann, seconded by Regent | 
Gundersen, the minutes of the last meeting of the board, held > 

a on January 15, 1930, were approved as sent out to the regents. — : 

i Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent : 
oo  — Himon, it was _ | | | | 

te 4 VOTED That the resolution adopted by the board on | | 
Eyl d 4% August 5, 1925, restricting gifts to the university, be rescind- : 

he ‘ed. Called vote was taken. Regents voting “aye”, Backus, But=- | | 

fesse Vier, Callahan, Clausen, Drexler, Himon, Faast, Gundersen, Sholts, 

— Waters. Regents voting "No", Richardson, Runge, Schmidtmann. | 

 “™ Regent Berger voted “Present”. | | | - | 

a : Upon motion of Regent Schmidtmann, seconded by Hegent . | 

| Berger, it was _ gee | 
| f VOTED That the president formulate a statement as to,  ; [| 

va lb gifts, to be presented to the regents at a later meeting for ape sf 

Ry ‘Proves oe 

MY ee 

SO \ | | | a 
| | | |



| | 

| | | Lo Upon motion of Regent Waters, seconded by Regent Runge, | 

| it was a : | | 
Oo - VOTED That the regents proceed to the election of a | 

| _ president of the board. _ | | i 

| Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent | : 
_ #Himon, it was | | | 

| VOTED That the by-laws be suspended and the secretary | 

instructed to cast a unanimous ballot for Ben F. Faast as presi- : 
| dent. The ballot was so cast and Mr. Faast declared elected. 

| Upon motion of Regent Waters, seconded by Regent Calla- | 
| han, it was | | 

: oo VOTED That the regents proceed to the election of a | 

a Vice president of the board. oe | | : 

Upon motion of Regent Butler, seconded by Regent Runge, | 
it was | | Se | , 

os | VOTED That the by-laws be suspended and that the secre- ! 
tary be instructed to cast a unanimous ballot for slizgabeth J, | 

| _Waters as vice president. The ballot was so cast and Miss Waters | 
| declared elected, : | 

. | Upon motion of Regent Callahan, seconded by Regent | 
| fimnon, it was | Oo 

VOTED That the minutes of the meeting of the executive 
| Goumittee held on January 31, 1930, and the minutes of the meet- | 

| ing of the executive committee held on March 4, 1950, which fol- 
oe low, be approved, ratified and confirmed: a | 

Oe ’ whe Business Manager reported that the knergency Board» | | 
has released the following funds appropriated to the University | 

under 20.41 (1)(R) New Buildings and Other Permanent Property: | 

1. “Boilers - Central Heating Station S82 ,500 | 
2. VSafety Devices (For survey and prepara~ — | | 

| , tion of plans and specifications) 2,500 | 
Be “Lathrop Hall Remodelling | | 20,000 

| 4, “storage Battery Room, Sterling Hall 4,000 

| 5. ,Sewer to Engineering College Tract, Camp a 
mo . nandall | | 7,000 i | 

6. / Agronomy Wing to Horticultural Building | | 

| For the preparation of plans and — geoespe | 
| | specifications | | 5,000 «6 | 

Se NK -2- |



, oe RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER _ — | 

le ” That authority be granted to have plans and specifica- | 
| , tions preparcd for two additional boilers and equipment at the | | 

| Central Heating Station. Estimated cost $82,500, chargeable to | 
20.41 (1)(R) New Buildings and other permanent property. —_ | 

Adopted. | | 7 | a 2 | 

Be That the following schedule of costs for two new | bottlers and equipment, Centrel Heating Station, be approved. ——S—s 

| appropriation $82,500. | 

| a 1. 2B & W cross drum boilers | $24,850 | | 
2e «4 American Taylor under feed stokers 12,3529 

| 3. 2 Front wall Tuyere boxes _ 250 | 
| 4 jd Extra fan and motor | 900 | i 

| 5. Estimated cost of stoker erector 700 | 
| | | 6. Clutches | ae | 200 

| | 7. ‘turbine driven stoker engine 000 | 
7 8. Labor dismantling and removing old boilers 4,100 
a 9, Labor installing 2 boilers and stokers 2,800 

| 10, Labor unloading 2 boilers and stokers 900 : 
| | li. Conerete foundation and patching 1,700 | 

_ 12. ‘Structural steel a | 1,250 
| 15. Gast iron door frame and door for ash pits 450 | 

co 14. Boiler feed pump connection 1,500 ) 
15.° Breeching connection | , 200 

, | 16. 2 Richardson 200 1b. automatic coal scales 1,800 , 
oo i?. Structural stcel frame material and labor © 

oe for above © oe a 1,400 
oe 18. Structural steel runways, plate forms, an: 

Oo ladders, ctc.-: | | 2,000 
19. Sheet metal duct work and hoppers 2,000 — 
204. Brick work estimated contract, including | | 

. furnece windows and peck holes and - 
| - jacket walls (air cooled) a 8,000 | 

| al, Rebuilding stcam header connection 2,000 
eee Blow off and soot blower connection 1,000 

| 2oe tlectrical connections os | 1,000 
24. Recording steam meters and boiler control 1,800 

| 20. Air preheaters and blowers 4,000 - 
| | 26, Coal hoppers = 1,000 

a7, Contingencics and engineering | 8 S71 S| 

| | $82 , 500 

/ adopted. | | 

- -~ 5 = | |



| OQ Le . | 

| | | Se That authority be granted to expend not to exceed ! 
2,500 for a survey of safcty needs, chargeable to 20.41 (1)(R). | 

Adopted. 

4a. That authority be granted to have plans and specifica- | 
tlons prepared for renodelling Lathrop Hall. Estimated cost . : 

| g20,000, chargeable to 20.41 CI) (RY. | | | 
| el Adopted. | | . | 

| De Vat authority be granted to have plans and specifica- : 
tions prepared for a storage batte room and equine Sterling i 

| Hall. Estimated cost $4,000, chargcable to 20.41 (1)(R). } | 
a oT Adopted. | | | 

| Be “That authority be granted to have plans and specifica- | 
tions prepared for a new sewer to run from Randall avenue through | 

| the Engincering College tract at Gamp Randall, Estimated cost | 
| | $7,000, chargeable to 20.41 (1)(R). | | 

——"- ss Adopted. | | 

| | ve mat authority be granted to have plans and specifica- : 
| tions prepared for an Agronomy Wing to the Horticultural Build- © : 

ing. Amount released $5,000, chargeable to 20.41 (1)(R). | | 
Adopted. | | | | | 

: | 8. “That upon the recommendation of Director Holt, the fol- | 
lowing gifts be accepted and added to the budget of the Bureau of : 

. i Guidance and Records to be used in connection with the testing ~ | 
~ ols program: | a : : 

Git a a 
| | Lawrence College pl20.75 _ 3 

| llilwaukee Downer | 60.00 | 
Wilton College Coe ou | 

 kipon College : 77.20 | | 
UVarroll College 99,00 | | | 

| Beloit College 7B 
| Northland College | 20425 | 

To be credited to 20.41 (8)(B) Gifts. BATT 67S 
| Adopted. | | 

| 9 That upon the recommendation of Dr. Bucrki, the budget , 
| for the Hospital be increased $2,500 to cover the cost of neces- ; 

sary painting, the increase to be charged against additional re- 4 
ceipts 20.41 (10)(A). | | ee | 

| | Adopted. | |



ee 4 | | / | | 

| 10, what 3475 be transferred from the budget of Purchasing | 
| | Agent's office item for assistant purchasing agent to the Bur- | 

| Adopted. © ee | | 
4 a | 

li.” That upon the recommendation of Dean Snell the follow- | 
: ing transfers be made in the budget of the Extension Division: ; : 

| | ae | | | | | 
| Ll. From iditorial Office, Salaries & Wages, — . | 

. 20.41 (2) (A) “poo O ? 
| To Debating & Public Discussion Salaries & : 

| Wages, 20.41 (2) (A) 50 : 
Oo | To Visual Instruction Salarics & Wages, | | 

20.41 (2) (A) 200 : 

| | 2. From Correspondence Study, Salarics & Wages, | . : 
| | | 20.41 (2)(AR) | | 350 | 

To Dramatic Activities, Additional In- | | : 
struction, 20.41 (2}(AR) 250 | 

- To Field Organization Admin,, Salaries & © | : 
Wages, 20.41 (2) (AR) — 100 : 

| | S$. From Printing, 20.41 (2)(4A) 4.,300 - | 
| — To Chemicals, " rooN 4,000 | 

| To Insurance, " vo" 300 | 

4, From Photos & Slides, 20.41 (2)(B) 675 : 
' To Apparatus, 20.41 (2) (B) — 6-675 , 

| Adopted. | a | | : 

v oo , 
lz. That upon the recommendation of Dean Sellery, the fol- | 

lowing transfers be made in the College of Lotters and Science: | 

| | 1,000 from Printing & Publishing to Equipment Repairs, | 
| , | fund 20.41 (1)(A) | | 

2,000 from Apparatus to Furniture, fund 20.41 (1)(D) 
| 2,200 from Avparatus to Photos & Slides, fund 20.41 (1) (D) | 

200 from Anparatus to Books, fund 20.41 (1)(D) . 
_ Acopted. | | - | 

| 13, Thatuvon the recommendation of Dr, Bardeen, the follow- ) 
ing transfor bc made in the budgct of the Department of the State > | 
Toxicologist, 20,41 (4)(C): | 

| From Salaries and Wages $566.72 fae : 
To General Supplies 166.72 
To Apparatus (Additional) | 400.00 | 

. (Because, of saving in Salaries and Wages by the resignation of | 
aoe Huchlbereor)© “os © 7 ~ < ae 

adopted. — | 

| 7 5



- a | 

14, thet upon the recommendation of Dean Russell the fol- 
lowing transfers be made in the budget of the College of Agri- 

| | culture: | 

. $2,000.00 from Printing & Publishing 20.41 (1) (A) 
| Operation to Feeds 20.41 (1) (4) | | 

103.13 from Insurance 20.41 (3)(K) Dairy & Farm Sales 
Oe Se to Agricultural Engineering Salaries and 7 

| | | Wages, (3)(X) | ; | 
_ 24.13 from Insurance (3)(K) Dairy and Farm Sales | 

| | to Agronomy, Salaries & Wages, (3) (K] 
59.935 from Travel (3)(B) Agricultural Extension © | | 

| | to Agronomy, Labor (3) (B) | a | | 
| 27.25 from Travel (3)(R) Truck Crops to Plant | 

| Pathology, Labor (3) (R) | 
| 13.85 from Travel (3)(K) Dairy & Farm Sales to : 

) Potato Seed Certification, Labor, (3)(K} | 

| | Adopted. | 
| | LY | | | | 

7 15. ‘(That upon the recommendation of Dean Russell the budget | 
of the Veterinary Science Department for labor, 20.41 (3)(K) | | 
Dairy and Farm Sales, be increased $600.00, chargeable to increas- | 

| ed receipts (To provide for additional blood tests), | - | 
Adopted. | | | | 

/ | 
| 16, That the athletic Council budget 20.41 (5)(C) be re- | 2 
duced 38,800 in the Special Grants account. | | 7 

| | Adopted. . . | 

| ff | : 
17. That $25,000 in the Athletic Council budget 20.41 (5)(C) | 

be transferred fron New Construction Current to Rent to meet the : 
, advance field house rental payment for 1930-31, | | 

1e./ that authority be granted to prepare plans and specifi- | 
| cations for the purchase, installation, and remodeling of the | , 

a as SIS TOR estinated cost $18,000, chargeable | 
| 0 20.41 (L)(H). . | | : 

| . Adopted. _ , | | | 

YY | | | 
19. ‘That upon the recommendation of Messrs. Halverson and | 

Butts, the 1929-30 budget of the Wisconsin Union, 20.41 (5) (D) | 
| be revised as follows: a | 

| om OH a, )



; “ oo . ey _ | | (lve nel ga y He Ce, pete new os | : 

wry” a | “ Receipts | a : 

ene | | | Original Recommended © ! 

| ae | - 1929-30 — 1929-30 | 
| oe budget | Budget : 

Student Fees 87,000 92,000 : 
Memberships : Oo — 800 | 300 : 

: Regular Rentals By BOO | 2,200 2 

Special Rentals 2,900 — 8,900 | ! 

Miscellaneous Receipts | | — 6,000 7,000 | ? 

Billiards and Games 8,500 12,000 | 

Hotel Rooms —  § O00, 8,500 : 

1928-29 Operation Balance | 11.467 11,427 a 

oo, ee : 123,527. 136,927 : 

; : - Disbursements | 

Salaries & Wages § Specified —- 18,650 | 15,600 
| | | Unspecified 7,450 14,500 

Lectures, Concerts & Convocations | 3,900 2,000 — : 

Postage oe 400° 1,000 , 

Office Supplies | 500 650 | 

| Frinting & Publishing © | 1,000 | 700 7 

Telephones & Telegrams. 1,500 1,500 

Travel | | | 220 150 : 

| General Supplies 16,750 24,750 : 

| Subsistence | 5,800 4,300 : 

| Laundry — 650 | DLO | 

| | Equipment Kepairs — 3,900 © 3,900 | 

| | Rent | 37,245 37,345 | 
Insurance 20 290 : 

Furniture (Replacements 7,000 7,000 | 

| (Additions 8,325 7,025 

7 Books 1,114 714 | ! 
New Construction Current 7 7,800 — 8 , 800 | 

| | Contingent | : 1,698 0,718 7 

os OS 123,527 136,927 | 

Adopted. a : 

is | v | : | 

~ 20. That upon the recommendation of Mr. Gallistel the fol- | 

| | lowing schedule of costs for the remodeling of the properties at | 

1204 and 1206 West Johnson Street be approved: ( Ratt ) 

Painting $355.00 : 
| | Mason Work 100.00 | | 

| Concrete Work and excavating | 326600 7. | | | 

ar a | | .



| Electrical work and service line '760 200 | 
| : Plumbing and tin work 7 — 390,00 

| Carpenter work _ 1,200.00 Coe es 

Moving film vault | D0» OO 

Total estimated cost of work a . | 

| to be done this year | | ~ | go ,i86.00 

| Heating and conduit to Central | | | 

7 Heating Station to be provided | | 

before the winter of 1950-51 | 2260400 

: Total estimated cost | Oo $5,409.00 — 

| and that the work to be done this year be charged to 

the following items in the budget of the department of Physical | 

Plant: | oo 

a 20.41 (1)(C) Maintenance, City Rentals & 265,00 | 

| 20.41 (1)(D) Capital: oe - | 
Tennis Courts, pe 199 | 1,700.00 — | 

| Agr.Chem.Remodeling,p. 200 700-00 

| Law School, pe. 200 ° 50.00 | 

| Student Observatory, pe -cO01 00 200 | 

| Contingent, pe cOl_. O71 .00 | 

| } Total $5,186.00 | 

| Adopted. | | - | | ; 

81, That unon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, the fol- | 

lowing transfers be made in the budget of the department of Dor- ? 

| mitories and Commons: _ | a | a | 

| S800 from Printing *& Publishing to Rent, 20.41 (5) (A) | 

350 from Printing & Publishing to Laundry, 20.41 (5) (A) | 

| adopted. | 

22. Thet upon the recommendation of lfr, Halverson the bud- ? 

| set item for rent in the Dormitories and Commons budget be in- | 

creased by 34,827.50 to permit the more rapid retirement of the 

first nortgage. loan on tae men's dormitories and refectory, and | 

that authority be granted to maxe advance payments on the anorti- | 

gation of the debt in the future as rapidly as unencumbered funds 3 

in 20.41 (5)(A) will permit. 7 | - | 

Adopted. | 

- -8- — | :



; | | 23, That the purchase of steel arm racks for the pro-~ | 

tection of government property at a cost of $500 be authorized; — | 

| - $250 chargeable to the budget of the Department of Military | 

=. - Science and Tactics and $250 chargeable to Regents Unassigned. 
| | Adopted. > | | . | | 

| RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT , 

| | - Letters and Science - | | 2 

| lL. That W. =. Caldwell be appointed instructor in chemis- | 

try for the second semester of 1929~30; salary 1,000 for the | | 

| | semester; charge to L. and S, Unassigned, Bp. 5d. | : 

2, That Merle A. Heath be appointed assistant in chemistry | 

| for the second semester of 1929-30; salary #350 for the semester; | 

charge to L. and S. Unassigned, pe. 50. a | 

Adopted. - | | | 

: De ‘That the salary of George O. Johnson, assistant in | | 

| cnenistry, be increased for the second semester of 1929-50 from _ | 

$350 to $500, on account of additional teaching; increase to be | | 

| charged to L. and S. Unassigned, p. So. . | . ! 

| Adopted. | 

| | Ae That the salary of Fred J. Hazel, assistant in chemis- | 

try, be increased for the second semester of 1929-30 from $3450 to | 

| 6500 on account of additional teaching; increase to be charged to | 

| Le and S. Unassigned, p. 509. : | 

a | | Adopted. | | | 

| 5. That Alfred P. Haake be appointed special lecturer in | 

economics for the second semester of 1929-50; salary S1,250 for | 

| the semester; charge to economics budget, pe 58. | 

: Adopted. _ | . | | | | 

| | | Be That Kenneth Westby be reappointed assistant in | 

economics for the second semester of 1929-30; salary $62.50 for 

the semester; charge to economics budget, DP» JG « | | 

| Adopted. — | | —



7, That Florence Peterson be appointed assistant in a : 

economics for the second semester of 1929-30; salary ©187,.50 for © : 

the semester; charge to economics budget, Pe 38. | 

8. That the salary of J. E. Shafer, assistant in economics, | 

| be increased from $562.50 to $625 for the second semester of 2 

. | 1929-30, on account of additional teaching; increase to be charg- : 

| | ed to economics budget, p. 38. | 

oo Adopted. , | : 

| | 9. That the salary of Ralph Marquis, assistant in | 

economics, be increased from $375 to $625 for the second semester : 
| of 1929-30, on account of additional teaching; increase to be 

- gharged to economics budget, p. 38. , 
Adopted. | | 

“A 10, That the resignation of Mrs. Elizabeth Brandeis Raushen- | 

push, instructor in economics, be accepted; to take effect at the 

| ~ close of the first semester of 1929-30, p. 3&8. | Vheefof, 

| : Adopted. | | | ee | 

| 11. That the salary of Mary M. Duncan, assistant in English, | 

be increased from ‘250 to $500 for the second semester of 1929-50, 

on account of additional teaching; increase to be charged to lL. - 

a and S. Unassigned, p. 39. | 

| | Adopted. —— 7 : 

12. That the salary of Mrs, Helen Payne, assistant in ~ 

English, be increased from $250 to $500 for the second semester = 

of 1929-30, on account of additional teaching; increase to be 

| charged to L. and 5, Unassigned, p. 59. 

Adopted. | | | 

13.. That the salary of Dorothy Poindexter, assistant in © 

| English, be increased from $250 to $500 for the second semester. 

| of 1929-30, on account of additional teaching; increase to be : 

| charged to L. and S, Unassigned, p. 39. | 
Adopted. 7 | : 

| | 14, That the salary of I. T. C. Dissinger, instructor in 
English, be increased from $350 to 9700 for the second semester | 

of 1929-30, on account of additional teaching; increase to be | 
charged to L, and S. Unassigned, p. 5Y., a | ' 

- 10 - ee



15. That Alice Holmes be reappointed assistant in English _ 

for the second sericster of 1929-50; salary $500 for the semester; | 

| charge to L. and S. Unassigned, p. 39. | | 
Adopted. | 

| 16, That Mary Nunn be reappointed assistant in English for © | 

: the second semester of 1929-30; salary {500 for the semester; | 

: charge to L. and S. Unassigned, p. 39. | | 

| _ Adopted. 

17. That Francis Steegmtiller be appointed instructor in | 

| | English for the second semester of 1929-30; salary 3950 for the 

semester; charge to L. and S. Unassigned, pe. 39. Mieke, | 

adopted. | | “Vain. 

: a 18, That Helen G. Viljoen be appointed assistant in English =| 

- for the second semester of 1929-30; salary $500 for the semester; 

| | charge to L. and S. Unassigned, pe. 39. 
Adopted. | | 

ao? 19, That B. Q@ Morgan, professor of German, be granted cay, 

a? / leave of absence for the year 1950-31 on the summer session basis, “~ | 

. on the understanding that he will owe the University one full | 

summer session of teaching after he returns, pe. 41. (It is under- | 

stood that this is not to establish a precedent.) a 
| | Adopted. : | : : 

R 20. That the resignation of Bernice Winchell, assistant in | 

oa Ve geography, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the first 

semester of 1929-30. | E 

Adopted. | | , 

91, That the resignation of J. S. Gibson, assistant in | [ 

TO geography, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the first 4 

senester of 1929-30. : i 

22, That the salary of Melvina Svec, assistant in geography, i 

be increased from 200 to $300 for the second semester of 1929-50, : 

on account of additional service; charge to budget of the depart- | 

mont, pe 40. _ | | co | 

: Adopted. : | | 

| 

| - li -



23. That the salary of Oyril Stout, assistant in geography, 7 

| be increased from $200 to $400 for the second sencster of 1929-50, _ 

on account of additional teaching; charge to budget of department, ! 

| De 40. — | | | 

| 24, That the salary of Warren Strain, assistant in geogra- | 

phy, be increased from #200 to S400 for the second semester of | 

| 1929-30, on account of additional teaching; charge to budget of 

| department, De 40. | | | 

| | Adopted. — | 

| 25, That the salary of Jerry Toal, assistant technician for 

| seography and gcology, be increesed from $100 to #120 per month 

for the second scenester of 1929-30; increase to be charged to 

geography and geology budgets, pp. 40-41. | 2 

adopted. a | 

| | oe 26, That Haward J, D. Morgan be appointed half-time assist- 

ant in history for the second semester of 1929-30; salary $250 : 

for the semester; charge to L. and 5S. Unessigned, De. 42s : 

Adopted. | | - 

27, That Arthur T. Stoughton be appointed half-tine assist- 

ent in history for the second semester of 1929-50; Sselory g250 

for the semester; chergc to L. cnd 5S, Unassigned, p. AD» 

Adoptcd. - | 

298. That Arnold R. Vorduin be appointed half-time assistant | 

i in history for the second semestcr: of 1929-350; salary »esO for i 

, the semester; charge to L. and S. Unassigned, p. Ae oe i 

Adopted. | | - | 

— 29, Thet J. Stuart Hamilton be appointed assistant in | 

journalism for the sceond semester of 1929-30; salary (3125 for the | 

soriester; charge to journalism budget, pe 45. | | ; 

| Adopted. | / 

30, Thet John M, Gaus, professor of political science, be : 

placed on the half-time basis for the second semester of 1929—30 : 

| with c helf-time salary of $1,250 for the sccond somestcr, p. 46 6 ‘i 

Adopted. | | | 

| 
: 

-12-—



oo . & . 

| S31, That Pearl S. Malsin be cppointed readcr in political 

| scicnee for the second semester of 1929-30; salary $75 for the | 

| senicstcr; charge to budgct allotment for assistants in political | 

| science, De 46. | 

- Adopted. . | 

| | $2, That Abraham Maslow be appointcd research assistant in : 
psychology for the second semester of 1929-30; salary “200 for : 

the semester; charge to psychology budget, p. 45. : | 
| | Adopted. oe ee | 

2 \ 33, That Joaquin Ortega be promoted from associate professor 

\a3>” of Spanish to professor of Spanish, beginning with the academic | 

a year 1950-31; salery $5,000 per annum, p. 47. we 

| | | Adopted. . | | | | 

| 34, That J. H. Herriott be appointed assistant professor of 

-%\ Spanish for three yeors, beginning July 1, 1930; salary $2,500 « 

\ aa° { 0e r &mTrun ; Dp e 4.°7 ° . | y F a 

| Adopted. | | “ 
| _ | HenwAae | 

| 35, That the resignation of Anton Napoli, assistant in | 

| W Italien, be accepted; to take cffect January 10, 1950. i 
- adopted. | | | 

- 36. Thet Rebecca Flint be reappointcd part-time instructor i 

| in Italian for the sccond semester of 1929-50; salary $250 for : 
| the semester; cherge to Romance langucege budget, pe 48. | i 

/ é£dopted. : | a : 

| 37. That Mrs. Elizabeth P. MeGilvary be reappointed assist- | 

ent in French for the second semcstor of 1929-30; salary $250 : 
| for the semester; charge to Romance language budget, p. 47. : 

adopted. © | | : , | 

38. That the salary of Jcannette Altabe, assistant in | | 
Spenish, be inereased from $400 to $500 for the second scenester | : 
of 1929-30, on account of additional teaching; incereasc charged . ' 

| to Romence lnmngucge budget, Pe 47. | 

| | | Adopted. | | | | 

| 59. Thet the salary of Matilde Carranza, instructor in , | 
- Spanish, be increased from $750 to $1,000 for the second semester | 

of 1929-30, on account of additional tecching; increase to be | 

cherged to Romance language budget, pe. 47. | | 

| Adopted. . | EF 
| | - 13 - | : i



| Nits | , | 
| 40, ThetsTtrinided de Mora be appointed assistent in Spanish 

| for the second scomestor of 1929-30; salery $250 for the semester; | 
 Gharge to skomance language budget, pe 47. | | 

| - Adopted. | | | 

/ | 41, that Eugenc Bahn be appointed reader in speech for the | 
second semester of 1929-50; compcnsation at the rate of 35 ccnts | 

- per hour, total not to excecd $50 for the semester; charge to | 
- budget of department, p. 49. | | 

Adopted. | 

| 42, That Hilda Hendrickson be eppointed part-time assist- | 
ont in speech for the second semester of 1929-30; salery $50 for 
the somester; charge to L. and 5S, Unassigned, p. 49. 

| | Adopted. oe | | | | 

: ew 45, That the resignation of Opal M, Wolf, instructor in | 
| — zoology, be eccepted; to take cffect at the close of the first, | 

Semester of 1929-30, p. 49. | 7 ce Neh he. [ 
| Adopted. | | we 

A 44, That the resignation of Doris A, Wright, assistant in f 
—zoology, be acceptcd; to take effect at the close of the first | 

|  Semestor of 1929-50, bp. 49, | | | ! 
Adopted. | | | | | 

| 45, That Mery Gojdics be appointed assistant in zoology for : 
the sccond sencster of 1929-50; salary $375 for the somester; I 
charge to zoology budget, p. 49. | | : 

| | _ Adopted, | | & 
| | 

| 46, That E, B. Ruth be promoted from assistant to instructor I 
_ in zoology for the second somester of 1929-30; salary inercascd ' 

| from $375 to $875: charge to zoology budget, p. 49. / | 1 
Adopted, | | 

47, hat Nellie M. Bilstad be promoted from assistant to [ 
_ instructor in zoology for the second semester of 1929-30;. salary | 

inercescd from $375 to $875; charge to zoology budget, p. 49... | 
Adopted. | —_ | 

48, That Mrs. Medalen Dion be reappointed assistent in 7 
aoplicd arts for the second semester of 1929-30; salery YlOO for i 

| the semester; chergc to budget allotment for assistents in in- ; 
dustrial cdutation and applicd arts, p. 55. | : 

Adopted. : | | 
. -~ 14 = : |



- | 49, Tnet Horry C, Thayer be cppointed essistent in indus- | 
| trial education and applicd arts for the second somester of | 

1929-30; salory 200 for the semester; charge to budget allotment | 
for assistants in industrial education and applicd arts, p. 55. | 

Adopted. | | | 7 

| 00. That Walter W. Hart, associnte professor of the tecch- | 
ing of mathematics, School of Education, be granted leave of do 

wo absence, without pay, for the second somcstcr of 1929-30, p. 56. - VY ~ | 
| Adopted. a i 

| ol. That Theo E. Donnelly be appointed teacher of mathema- | 
tics, Wisconsin high school, for the second semester of 1929-30:. | 

| salary 91,750 for the semester; charge to uncxpended balence on. | 
a s.lory of W. W. Hart, on leave, p. 56. | — Mebthey | 

a a dee That the resignation of Vorna Newsouc, tocacher of | 
|  énglish, Wisconsin high school, be accepted; to teke effect at. the f 

close of the first semester of 1929-30, pe. 57. , | | 
| | Adopted. | | 

os ods That Mrs. Caroline Wasson Thomason be appointed teacher / 
_ of English, Wisconsin high school, for the second semester of: : 

1929-50; salary $1,250 for the semester; charge to unexpended . | 
balance on salary of Verna Newsome, resigned, pe 57. reese f 

. Adopted. | a er : : | | Gq ™ fdas | f 

| 042 hat Margaret Skinner be appointed assistant in the | 
— teaching of Hnglish, School of Education, for the second semester : 

- of 1929-50; salary $3500 for the semester; charge to budget allot- | 
ment for Mary MeCarthy, School of Education (Departmental Teachers! 
Courses), Dp. 56.. | 

| s&dopted. — | I 

: ooe hat Mrs.,. Julia M. Frank be appointed reader in the De~ _ | 
partment of #tducation for the second semester of 1929-30; salary } 
$100 for the semester; charge to budget allotment for assistants | 
in the Department of Education, p. 54.. | ; 

| Adooted.. | | I 

| &R 06. That the resignation of Ralph M, Holmes, part-time i 
— teacher of music, Wisconsin high school, be accepted; to take 

| effect February 8, 1930, p. 58.. vy bd 1 | | | Adopted. | | | ta. : 

-~ 15 - |



v ee | 
| | o7, That the free balances in Letters and Science depart-~ | 

mental salary and wage budgets exclusive of the items for extra | 
clerical help be transferred to Letters and Science Unassigned, | 
and that any overdrafts in Letters and Science departmental : 
Salary and wage budgets created by the above or previous actions : 

| oo be charged to Letters and Science Unassigned. | 
| - Adopted. | | | 

sa. Vat the balance in Letters and Science Unassigned be 
transferred to Regents' Unassigned, 20.41 1A, : | 
oe Adopted. ; | 

09. That the salary of Harl H. Bell, assistant in sociology, | 
be reduced for the second semester from $500 to $437.50 on account , 
of reduction of weekly teaching br one hour, pe. 49. — 

Adopted. 

60. That the salary of Asael Hansen, assistant in sociology, 
be increased for the second semester from $437.50 to $500 on ac- | 
count of the addition of another hour of teaching per week; charge [ 
to budget of the department, pe 49. | i 

Adopted. | | 7 ; 

“’ 61. (That the resignation of John P, Gillin, assistant in 
7 Sociology, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the first 

Semester of 1929-30, : 
| Adopted. 

62 6 Viet the 3250 released by. the resignation of J. P. Gil- : 
lin be assigned to the sociology department for clerical assist- 
ence for the current year, | : if 

65. That $250 be transferred from la, salaries balance, | | 
| School of Music, to Lectures, Concerts, and Convocations, School | 

of Music, to provide the necessary funds for this phase of the ' 
work. | | 

| Adopted. | i 

(These recomendations had been previously considered by the Com : 
mittee on Letters and Science and were recommended to the board 
for adoption.) , | os 

| } Upon motion of Regent Waters, seconded by Regent Butler, ] 
recommendations 1 to 63 under Letters and Science were adopted. 

| ~ 16 - | |



| oe ~ agriculture - 

| ee le That the resignation of R. KR, Renne, assistant in | 
Ve agricultural economics, be accepted; to take effect at the close | 

of the first semester of 1929-30, p. 70. 7 
| Adopted, | | : 

| | ae That Marie Ehmann be appointed assistant county club | 
leader for Ozaukee County, for six months, beginning March 15, | 
1930; salary $700 for the period, distributed as follows: : 
University $600, County $100; charge to item provided in the bud- 

Adopted. ! | 

| \ | Oe That George F, Massey be appointed county agricultural | 
OS representative for Marquette County, beginning February 15, 1930; 

re Salary at the rate of $2,400 per annum, distributed as follows: 
\e 4 University $1,700, County $700; charge to budget for county pes 

| representatives, p. 74, | | | | ies : 
| Adopted. | | | 

4. .That Carl ©. Gilman be appointed county agricultural 
| a’ representative for Pepin County, beginning March 1, 1930; salary | | 

of at the rate of 2,000 per annum, distributed as follows: Univer- [ 
O02" sity $1,700, County $300; charge to budget for county representa- 

Vo tives, Dp. The | | : Meh é. 
Adopted. | | Cte I 

~% . 5, That E. L. Divan be reappointed county agricultural | oo 
eo representative for Green County, beginning February 1, 1930; } 

ate, Salary at the rate of $1,800 per annum, distributed as follows: : 
" «University $1,700, County $100; charge to item for Green County, : 

. pe 75, | | | | | | | ' 
Adopted. | : 

Ay 6. That E, V, Ryall be appointed county agriéultural repre- | 
5 BU” sentative for Kenosha County, beginning February 1, 1930; salary 4 
Vg at the rate of $2,500 per annum, distributed as follows: Univer- | 

) sity $1,700, County $800; charge to item for Kenosha County, p.75. | 
Adopted, | | 

| ave Te That the resignation of Frank Henry, assistant in agri- | 
i cultural journalism, be accepted; to take effect February 1, | 

1930, De 77. | i 

, Adoptede | | ' 

| ~ 17 -



| - - 

| | 8. hat the resignation of Jerome J. Henry, assistant in 
| Tw agricultural journalism, be accepted; to take effect February 22, 

1930, | | 
| Adopted. | | | 

96 That Clarence H,. Gwin be appointed assistant in — | 
economic entomology for four months, beginning March 1, 1930; | 
salary at the rate of 360 a month; total $240; to be charged to 

| 14, apple research, p. 82. | | 
Adopted. | | 

| lO. That Helene French be reappointed home demonstration | 
%\ agent for Milwaukee County, beginning February 1, 1930; salary | 

ag” at the rate of $2,600 per annum; distributed as follows: Univer- | 
ye? f sity $1,500 (increase $100), County $1,300; charge to home demon-~ 

stration budget, p. 86. | | Neh. | 
| Adopted. | | eS | 

| ili. That the following persons be paid, each the sum indi- — 
| cated for tne service rendered; charge to Farmers' Institutes | 

budget, pe 105; | } 

| C. H. Brill Special Worker ~200 .00 
| B. J. Gehrmann " " — lie.,50 — | 

| | C. H, Imig " " 100,00 L 
Rh, A. Kolb " " 150.00 : 

| | Roy McDonald oo" " 90.00 : 
| Otto Onstad | nro — 150,00 | : 

| | TT, Js Pattison " i" 125,00 a, 

| C. S. Ristow " " 100,00 — 
| Mrs. Virgil Sears " " 20.00 | : 

P, OC, Swartz | " " ~ 100,00 : 
He. EH. Thew " " 10,00 — : 

| Adopted. | 1 

12. That Hazel Hauck be appointed Omicron Nu Scholar for the 1 
second semester of 1929-30; stivend $100 for the semester to be Sef I 
paid in five installments. | oly q 

Adopted. | | ue 

| 13. That James T. Lowe be appointed industrial fellow in Ff ] 
agricultural chemistry for five months, beginning February 1, | Moy | 

| (1950; salary at the rate of $70 a month; total, $350; to be wey 
charged to Quaker Oats Fellowship. fund. - : 

| Adopted. | | | | j 

| -~ 18 - |



EEE EEE EE eee ee a ee ee eee ee S Teena 

| | 14. That J. 4. Elwell be reappointed industrial fellow in | 
soils, beginning February 15, 1930; salary at the rate of $80 a 

| _  fmonth except for the months of July and August, when it shall be 
: $160 a month; charge to American Cyanamid Company fund, Fel) | | Adopted. OO ad 

A iS, That the resignation of 4, S, Alexander from special | 
| \S radio service be accepted; to take effect March 1, 1930, p. 66. | 

Adopted. | oo i 

| 16. That E, M. Schweers, instructor in agricultural en- | 
| gineering, be granted leave of absence, without pay, from : 

| February 17, 1930, to the close of the year 1929~30, p. 72. A ea, | a Adopted. | | Me | 

| i7. That Henry L. Ahlgren be appointed research assistant 
in soils and agronomy from March 1 to June 30, 1930; Salary on | 
the part-time basis from March 1 to June 15 at the rate of $37.50 
a month, and on full-time basis from June 15 to June 30 at the 
rate of $150 a month; total for the period, $206.25; to be charg- 
ed to balance on salary item for Theodore Macklin (1A), p. 69. 

— | Adopted.) | 

18. ;(QThat Helen Merlo be appointed county club leader from | 
April 15 to October 15, 1930; salary $600 for the period, distri- 
buted as follows: University $500, County $100; charge to iten | 

| for part-time county club leaders, p. 73. F 
Adopted. : | fi 

. 19, That H. R, Lathrope, agricultural agent, be transferred | 
fey) from Kewaunee County to Wood County, beginning March 1, 1930; i 

1%? Salary at the rate of $3,500 per annum, distributed as follows: ; \he v ‘University $1,700, County $1,800; charge to item for Wood County, 
| Pe 76. | | 

| Adopted. : 

20. ‘That L. J. Henry be appointed agricultural agent for. 
ay \ Kewaunee County, beginning March 1, 1930; salary at the rate of : ano’ f $2,800 per annum, distributed as follows: University $1,700, , i 

\A? County $1,100; charge to item for Kewaunee County, De 750 Meelidg : 
Adopted. : | a 

el, That Howard ©. Iman be appointed assistant in agricul- i 
| tural engineering, beginning February 21, for the balance of the : 

present semester, salary to be at the rate of $625 for the semes- | 
ter. Chargeable to item for HE. M. Schweers, page 72. | | 

Adopted. | | | : | 
| ~ 19 -. |



(These recomendations had been previously considered by the Com- 
po mittee on Agriculture and were recommended to the board for adop- 

| tion) | a : 

= Upon motion of Regent Eimon, seconded by Regent Berger, | 
| recommendations 1 to é1 under «agriculture were adopted. | 

|  - Engineering - © a | 

) 1. That D. W, Mead, professor of hydraulic engineering, be y | 
| | granted leave of absence, without pay, for the month of March, Ay, | 

| 1950, p. 108. , a “ ; 
adopted. | | : 

| 2e That the following persons be employed to assist in tak- | 
: ing care of Professor Mead'ts work in hydraulic enginecring for | 

the month of March, 1930, each to receive the stipend indicated 
for the service rendered; charge to salary of D. W. Mead, p. 108: | 

| Cc, N. Ward oe $100 | 
| Henry Hunt | | — LOO | 5 

Frank Jenks | 100 | 
| F, M. Dawson, professor of hydraulic | | 

| enginecring © | 100, in addition | 
| | | to his regular | 

| adopted. , Salary. 

(These recomuendations had been previously considered by the Com-_ 
| | mittee on Engincering and were recommended to the board for adop- 

tion.) | a | 

| | | Unon motion of Regent Richardson, seconded by Regent | 
Gundersen, recommendations 1 and 2 under Enginccring were adopted. I 

. : = Medicine - | | a | 

| ol That John Huston be appointcd supervisor for extra-mural : 
teaching, beginning March -1, 1950; salary at the rato of $1,500 : 
per annum; $500, total for the remainder of the year 1929-30 to ; 

| be charged as follows: $490.76 to department. of medicine, p.117, 
and $9.24 to administration, clerical help, :p. 115, Mcdical School



| Rt | 2. That the resignation of Robert P. Horwick, assistant in | 
it~ pharmacology, be accepted; to take effect Merch 1, 1930, p. 119. 

. Adopted. . / | | 

De “That the amount relsased by the resignation of Robert P. 
- Herwick, assistant in pharmacology, $400, be transferred to the 

Medical School general supply fund I-A, p. 119. | | | 
. Adopted. 

. 

| oh 4. That the salary of Mrs, Helen Brown Giesel, instructor 
oe , in dietetics, be increased from $100 to $110 a month, beginning 
ov January 1, 1930; charge as follows: #39 to general supovlies, $21 | 

/ to salaries opted School of Nursing, p. 130. as 

, De That the resignation of Van D. Rathgerber, part-tine | 
Tu assistant in opthalmology, be accepted; to take effect March 1, : | 

— 1950, pe lee. oe a | oe : 
| | Adopted. | ; | ) | 

oe | 6. That Waldo Dimond be appointed part-time assistant in | | 
| ay! opthalmology, beginning March 1, 1930; salary at the rate of $240 _ | 

ee per annum, twelve months’ basis; in place of Van D. Rathgerber, 
Ae resigned, p. 122. © | | | 

| adopted, | | | | 

me (These recommendations had been previously considered by the Com- | 
| mittee on Medicine and were recommended to the board for adop- © 

| | tion) | | | : | | 

| Upon motion of Regent Gundersen, seconded by Regent : 
Callahan, recormendations 1 to 6 under Medicine were adopted. — 

; er | ~ Extension = oe | : 

1. That =, EH. Milligan be appointed one-fourth time in- 
| structor in romance language (correspondence-study) from February : 

oS to July 1, 1930; salary at the rate of $45 per month; charge _ | 
to 2 AR, pe. 162, | | ' 

Adopted. - | / ot 

_ | | ae BL a |



So 2. That L. E, Blair be appointed instructor in mechanical 
engineering from February 1 to June 30, 1930, on the hourly basis. | 

| to receive #1.38 an hour, total not to exceed 130 hours a month; © 
Charge to 2 AR, correspondence-study additional instruction, | | 

| : Adopted. | | | 

oe (These recommendations had been previously considered by the Com— _ | 
a mittee on Extension and were recommended to the board for adop- | 

tion.) | | | | 

| oe | Upon motion of Regent Sholts, seconded by Regent Backus, | 
recommendations 1 and 2 under Extension were adopted. | 

a | - Physical Education - | 

‘il. That W. R. Meier be appointed assistant in physical : 
| education (corrective exercise) for the second semester of 1929-30, | 

| salary $200 for the semester; charge to 1-A, in place of Earl | 
| Hicks, resigned, p. 25. | : 

a | Adopted. — | | 

| 2, That Ambrose Massey be appointed assistant in physical | 
education (coach reserve baseball squad) for the season of 1930; 

| salary $150 for the season: to be charged as follows: $75 to 14 | 
| and $75 to BC, p. 26. | | 

| Adopted. | | 
| (These recomendations had been previously considered by the Com- 

| mittee on Physical Education and were recommended to the board 
for adoption.) | , | 

| | — Upon recommendation of Regent Waters, seconded by Regent ) 
Runge, recomuendations 1 and 2 under Physical Education were adopt- 
ed. | , 

: | Lae Trust Funds - | 

, i. That a loan to R. J. Neidlinger, of $5000, for five E 
years, with interest at 6%, payable semi-annually, on his residence | 

| | property at the corner of Frances and Langdon Streets be approved. | 
The property is described as follows: the North 52 feet of the E 

| _ Hast 25 feet of Lot 6 and the North 50 feet of Lot 7, Block 7, Cit; 
of Madison. - | 

BB - |



Upon motion of Regent Butler, seconded by Regent Sholts. | 
adopted. | | 

| oo ~ General - - | 

ee 1. That degrees be granted in accordance with the certifi- a : 
ey cation of the Registrar, EARIBIT A. (See attached) | 

p . | Adopted. | | 4 

Be Vonat $200 be transferred from Regents' Unassigned fund | 
: - to the University Broadcasting Station to cover additional ex- : 

pense caused by the broadcasting of special events, such as | 
Farmers' Week, p. 2l. oo | | : 

| | Adopted. i - ; 

| 3. “ That #100 be transferred from Regents' Unassigned to | 
the Committee on Loans and Undergraduate Scholarships for cleri-— | 
cal assistants. - | : 

= Research —- | : 

. “RR 4 That the resignation of Merrill G. Murray, research a : 
\\- assistant in ecconsmics, be accepted; to take effect February 1, © | 

1930; allotment 29:10, p. 139. 
: adoptede = | Oo - : 

Oo. that Ruth Gordon be appointed research assistant in | 
economics for the second somester of 1929-50; salary $575 for the 
semester; in place of Merrill G. Murray, resigned; allotment 
e9:10, pe 159. | - 

_ Adopted. 

6. That Tom Y. Stine be appointed research assistant in / | 
sociology for four months, beginning March 1, 1950; salary #60 a 
month; charge to allotment 29:15, p. 140. — | 

| Te That £, A. Gibson be appointed rescarch assistant in . | 
plant pathology for the fourth gquortcr of the year 1929-30; | 
Salary $180 for the period; allotment 29:28, p. 141. | 

Adopted. | | 

~ 23 = |



| 8. That Iuther Shaw be appointed research assistant in | 
plant pathology for the month of June, 1930; salary $60 for the 

| period; allotment 29:28, p. 141. | 
Adopted. | | | 

oe 96 / Tat S. X. Cross be appointed research assistant in 
oy zoOlogy beginning November 1, 1929; salary $20 for the month of | 

| WK November and #70 for each succeeding month to July 1, 1930; | 
MA total salary, $500; to be charged to Wisconsin Alumni Research 

| : Foundation fund. nee 
| —~———_ Adopted. _ | | | 

ge / Ke? / 
lO. ‘That Mary Webb be appointed research assistant in edu- . 

| - cation for six months, beginning February 1, 1930; salary $65 a | 
month; to be charged to Payne Fund for research in radio educa- | 
tLON. | | ae ) | 

- Fellows and Scholars - | | | | 

at | ll. That the resignation of Lowell HE. Frautschi, fellow in | 
| | — history, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the first : 

| | semester of 1929-30, p. 137. | | ! 
Adopted. | : | : 

| f le, That the resignation of Leonard J. Alexander, fellow in 7 
, _~ plant pathology, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the , 

first semester of the year 1929-30, p. 157. .. | ! 
adopted. | | | | , 

1S, That Melvin #. Anderson be appointed fellow in plant Fel, | 
pathology for the second semester of 1929-30, at a salary of S375 : 
for the period; in place of Leonard J. Alexander, resigned, p. 157. | 

adopted. | | 

a 14. That the resignation of John D. Nash, honorary fellow He) 2 
\» in history, be accepted; to take effect at the close of the first Sl | 

| | Semester of 1929-50. | : | : 
| | Adopted. © | | | 

| 15. That the following legislative scholarship be granted | 
ee | for the first semester of the year 1929-30: 

Undergraduate | | | 

| - ee : . Jef, 
Frank A. Solimene of 

| | &dopted. _ 7 8a = ,



| 16. That the following legislative scholarships be grant- 
| | ed for the second semester of the year 1929-50: . 

— | oe Graduate | | oo | 

| Viadimar A. Vigfusson, in place of Florence Peterson ~ | 
Frederick R. Burton "oN "arthur T. Stoughton | 
Karl R. Bopp | " " " Karl Lee Koch | 

| Hung Mien Chang " " " Margaret Greenfield Jef | 
| Nina E. Gray " n " Ruth Fenster Nol, | 

Elizabeth M. Clark n ou "Trinidad de Mora a 
| | Alice 5S. Allen > " " " Mary Gojdics ] 

| Msi Liang Chu ns " “" Arzalia Johnson | | 
| | Ching Te Yuan OM " "Ruth Gordon | 

- | - Richard &, Moody. | ee | 

Adopted. | 

| | | ~ Liorary - oO ; | 

| an 17. That the following student assistants in the library be | 
| appointed each to be paid at the rate of 35 cents an hour, be- | | 

ginning February 10, 1960; charge to student help item, pe 23: : 

| |  R. McRae | 
| W. C. Watson | 

, adopted. - a | 

| | 18. That the compensation of the following student assist- 3 
ants in the library be increased, each at the rate indicated, be- | 

| ginning February 17, 1930; increase charged to student help item, | 

| F, Burton $55 increased to $.40 : 
| Mary Conklin 03D " " -40 | | 

| | W. Crane 040 OM " 045 | | 
a Vv. L. Jenkyn 40 8" yg 49° | 

a J, Kalman oO | im "440. 
- | EZ, King e0D W " 40 | 

| | PP, Sarles 005 " " 040 | 
| M. Siegel «40 " " 045. | 

| E, A. Weinke 40 8" "45 | | | 
| ot R. Willing 235 yom 40. OO | 

Adopted. - | : 

Upon motion of Regent Drexler, seconded by Regent Calla- : 

han, recommendations 1 to 18 under General were adopted. 7 

~ 25-0 © oe |



{ : . , 

/ | . 7 | 2 - 

nr A | | | L ot 

VUpon motion of Hegent Backus, seconded by Regent — 

| ochnidtmann, it was | 
VOWED That the regents convey to the City of Milwaukee 

| | a 7st strip of Lots 3, 4 and 5, Block 166, City of Milwaukee, 
fronting on State Street, contingent upon the alley in the rear. 

| being legally vacated and the expense of widening the street 
| - applicable to said lots, estimated at $6030, being paid by the | 

| City of. Milwaukee. | . | | | 

va | 
Regent Backus made verbal report on the proposed trans- L~ 

fer of the funds of the National Teachers' Seminary to the Uni- | 
| versity. a oo | 

| - Upon motion of Regent Sholts, seconded by Regent Drexler. 
| it was f } | | 

et ee | VOTED That in future constructional contracts entered | 
\e | _ into by The Regents of the University of Wisconsin, tne arbitra- | 

ce tion article 58-A,.,which the Regents substituted for arbitration | 

me, article 26 formeriy in force» bereinstateds le $8.formerly in force, be reinstated; that this substitu- | 
Ae tion of artitle 58 for article 58-4 be made in the contract for | | 
at Ce the Mechanical Engineering Building now awaiting the signature | 
Ohm of the Governor, this substitution to be agreed to and properly , ‘4 
qe executed by the business manager of the university, the contract- ft, , 
Oa or and his surety, the state chief engineer and the state archi- ** | 

| tect, and the business manager authorized to enter into and sign | 
| en agreement effecting such substitution. cee conedh me Whe prom | 

Yo | Poclaudlid. * Jaackea Carructe, alas, : 

/ | Upon motion of Regent Butler, seconded by xegent Calla- : 
aw han, it was a a | | | | 

Reh ae Coa | VOTED That the matter of the proposed addition to the | 
Oo ~44 student infirmary and increase of infirmary fees be referred to | 
We -pre® the Medical Committee in conjunction with the president of the : 
su sos University and the business manager. | : | : | 

UL Upon motion of Regent Waters, seconded by Regent Runge, | 
; it was . | 

| fe VOTED That the following recommendations of the Union © 2 
| \ | Council of the Memorial Union be adopted: © | | 

‘ ,_ | | a o | : 
\ that the Union Council be released from any further re- 

' sponsibility for the supervision or financial upkeep of | 
| \ | the present social rooms in Lathrop Hall, such release | 

“| to take effect March 1, 1930, and the rooms to be free. | 
| i for such further disposition as the Regents wish to make 

| f of them; , | : 

-~ 26 - : | |



/ | ; 

| Me "TT BEING UNDERSTOOD, that any commitments which nay 
: have been made by the Dean of Women's offices for | 

- the use of the rooms by student or faculty groups dur- . 

| ing the remainder of the present academic year be | | 

| | | carried out; | | | | | 

| "AND IT BEING UNDERSTOOD FURTHER, that this recommenda- : | 
| tion does not constitute a commitment of any kind in | | 

the future arrangement of space between men and women 

in the Memorial Union building or in the development | | 
of the third unit of the Memorial Union building, but | 
relates only to the future of the Lathrop Hall rooms." | | 

Oo That the president, business manager and the director | 

| of physical education for women work out an administra- | 

| - tive procedure for Lathrop Hall, as to the use of rooms, | 
fixing of fees, etc. * © } | 

| Upon motion of Regent Schmidtmann, seconded by Regent | 

| a Callahan, it was | | | 

| os VOTED That the $500 reccived from Northwestern Univer- | 
iv sity be applied to the cooperative research being carried on by : 

Go , the departments of education here and at Northwestern University | 

| - and that the following research assistants be appointed for the | | 

| current year under allotment 29:13: | 

- Leroy Peterson $250 : 
° | | J. Paul Gnagey 200 | | | 

| “Upon motion of Regent Eimon, seconded by Regent Sholts, | 

| it was VY | en 7 7 | | : 
VOTED That the gift of $1000 from the National Council | 

a¢ of the Protestant Episcopal Church for a ten weeks graduate train- | 

| (sf oe ing course for rural clergymen, be accepted. | | 

| / Upon motion of Regent Butler, seconded by Regent Himon, | 

| it was | - | | : 
| VOTED That the $375 appropriated for a university fel- 

_ ¢ lowship in history, which has been returned to the university, be | 
“Y at Bees to inerease future President Adams Fcollowships in History to : 

1 VST ge 8750 « ( fenegy Trasdselnl : | | | 

| ‘ee | f | | | ! 

| M Upon motion of Regent Gundersen, seconded by Regent : 

Waters, it was , oe | 
| | VOTED That the regents approve the president's state- : 

ment of the university disciplinary policy. (Copy attached) me |



v The case of O, M. Osborne was brought up for considera- | 
tion and upon motion of hegent Gundersen, scconded by Regent 
Schmidtmann, it was | , | | | | 

VOTED That the action of the University uxtension 
Division in dealing with this case be approved; that Mr, Osborne's 
papers be returned to him, as agreed, and that the casc be regard- 

| ed as definitcly closed, , — 

President Frank reported upon.the schedule which is to 
| be followed in the preparation of the budget for 1950-51 and | | 

| , made a detailed report with refercnee to procedure in the prepara- 
tion of the university budget. , a : 8 

At 12:30 P.M, the meeting | : es 

| AD TOURNED | | | 

| _ | My E. McCAFFREY | 

| Secretary — 

| | | | gg L |



| | HXEIBIT | | 

. BACHELOR OF ARTS 
| | - Claire Louise Ballard | | 

: John Postel Burnham 
oe | Helena Brandon Campbell 

| | Mary Catherine Corgan | | 
. OO Neal Frank Doubleday 

Aaron George Murphy : | 
| | Myra Rowland Wiley | , 

BACHELOR OF PHILOSOPHY, GENERAL COURSE . | 

a : Harold Richard Larson 

| BACHELOR OF PHILOSOPHY, NORMAL COURSE — 

5S | | Geraldine Scholfield | 
pel | | | — Louis Emil Weiland | | 

BT | BACHELOR OF SCIENCE, MEDICAL SCIENCE COURSE 

| Harwood Lovel Stowe oe | 

| * BaCHELOR OF LAWS | 

| | oe Charles Francis Andrews 
| Kenneth Edward Chappel © 

| Jerome Francis Fox | | 
, Ernest Noble Warner, Jr. | | | | 

| | | Frank Max Weaver | 
| | Emil Fred Wegner 

: BACHELOR OF SCIENCE, ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE © 
| a | | | | 

| | John Reik Schmidt a 

_ MASTER OF SCIENCE IN CHEMICAL ENGINEERING 

Paul Roberg Hastwood | 

ss MASTER OF SCIENCE IN CIVIL ENGINEERING - 

a | Will Dockery Merritt | c 

_ 29 = pee



a a | | 

. | 

| | | | 
| 

| 3 | | 

a | | 
a 

| - 
| | | 

| | | TS LITyY | | wTyeRSITY RESPOrSIBILIL 
| spe? AND UNIVEROLAL hoes seses == 

— opiypent CONDUUL Abe pesos 
——_—_—_—_—_—— cae ne OAT 

. | 

| ; gents | ) 
: ~ + 0 NL + 0 T he B a coe meted ABA | 

| 7 A communicati PO A | | 

| | | BY Clenn Frank : 

| | | as ‘qiseonsin a 
: oak. . - Tpive rsity of Nene mane | | 

| smesi@ent of the Univer? — ) 
pr c a 4 _ | | 

. . hes De. cre, 0 t cn . aN. . oo . 

since the last meeting of the Regeh’™> 
4 4 * 

| . -or Of =n . “+ ~ 4 b} iee2tion OL x 

| velaneht of publicity has attcndcd the pubs 
avelanenc pUuvs+Y | 

, 1 Ae: QF O t one 0 ft 

6 + ‘ticism directed eecinst the methods 

Glaborcte erltvicist ad . 

| - eas - of FiGers. 
the university's disciplinary Ort | 

| : | . ° 1 ~- 

a tae -t invericabl 
| Like the wide publicity thet Inve y 

| | . ‘44 ne: het cone 
. - t L L ne 5 bas. 

follows instences of aclinquency end a1sci1P 
| : rm uo = + _ 

| , c -onarGa- | oa. - atod by the Leonar 
stag. the publicity atimulstea oF 

to public novice, rerified 
| - , | >» than clea 

| letter +h in net result, confused rather ce 

LOUbEP Nas, + . | | 

| - --1 control for 

| | the vroblen of mnoreL Teadershlp and socicl | 

E ee -. expects its universitics 

ps hich, rightly or wrongly, the public eae 
W LL 3 2 o ~ * dering 

| ry he DEWL.- © 

t 3 aefinite corporste responsibility. T | 
Oo assume . * 

| | | atone peflectod in tne comments of pres 

variety of impressions PELE | 

| steht aeorrespondence 1s | 

| ad opic on the teonerd-Goodnight Correse 
and people AN 

- evidence of this confusicn. 

. | 4 . * * : LG nee o | 

: o nor or person tals corresponac o 

| (od 
| as | 0 , 

| ee io oo / 
inci vas “aba niguaneaaoma ss atcinginmarans cys up inncesumnajeemnpinene vai! | + ws te angugan eupnoeic cinayeyaeaaesmeeptmenapisatoocenitteisecenmte ce Lee 

- | | | | a | Sa 
| 

, hp 

| L | . . Leute: 

pg | | emetic 
|



| . 
— 

| | | 
: - 

| 

ge | 

| another it suggested that the university, with unwarranted a 

| paternalism, was maintaining a sort of Scotland Yard secret 

| | , : | 

| police that dogged the footsteps of students day and night. 

| To still another it suggested that every paper or person | 

| proposing changes in the disciplinary procedures of the | 

| a university was inspired by a desire to smash all standards | 

a of decconcy and revert to the morals of the jungle. And to 

| still snother it suggested that any defense of the @isciplinary 

| - action taken in the case in cuestion and any refusal by the | 

) univers ity sdministration to sponsor a policy of virtual ~ 

| freedom from disciplinary restraints was evidence of a 

| | reactionary attitude. | | | | | 

| | | All of these impressions appear here and there 

| , oe jn the comments of press and people on this correspondence. ~ 

| And, of course, none of these impressions is true. They bear 

| - next to no relation to the facts, and do Little more than 

| reveal the point-of-view or the paper or person expressing 

them. | | 

| | a The university is not eencrally afflicted with — 

| lax morals and lax policy regarding social control. 

| a | The university is not maintaining a gecret | 

| | academic poliec that dogs the footsteps of students day and 

| night. | | 

| | |



| | | 

| : oe -d= | | 

| : | The gincere discussion of possible changes in 

| the disciplinary procedures of the university does not moan 

| that every person suggesting changes is inspircd by a love of - 

Loose morals. | | | 

i | | | The refusal of tne university administration | 

to comment on evory emotionalized intervicw or cditorial | 

| discussion dealing with disciplinary problems does not mean 

an evasion of issues or a blindness to the moral and human 
7 . | | 

an valucs involved in the @isciplinary procedures of the 

- university. 4 | | 

But the fact that these confuscd and contra- 

| | dictory impressions appear and reappear in the editorial and | 

ss personal discussion that followed the publication of the | | 

Leonard-Goodnight letters makes desirable a clear and a 

| unecuivoecal statement of the university's policy respecting | 
) | : : 

its responsibility in matters of moral leadership and social | 

| | control. And I submit the following AS an accurate statement 

of this policy. | | — | a | 

| | | Now and then unhappy instances of moral break- 

- | down on the part of a few seattered university students may - 

| tempt us to doubt the wisdom of trusting youth to Zrow in its - 

oS own strength of mind and morals. But neither parents nor 

university officials wno know youth as a whole will allow rumor -



| | | A a 

| ee or racy headlines to disturb their confidence in youth or to 

throw doubt on the ability of youth, in the main, to use — oS 

| freedom wisely. | | 

Just as the re come to universitics students | 

/ who are unprepercd in mathematics and chemistry, so there | 

| come, now and then, students who are unprepared morally for 

| | free citizenship in a university community. ‘When such students, 

| oe whose moral weekness may have been displayed long before they | 

came to a university, fall into ill repute in their university 

| | dsys, the story is heralded far and wide in a manner that 

sugegests that they represent the tone and temper of the 

university in cucstion. - | | | | 

| | | In any university community of 10,000 there 

he will inevitably be a eertain number of physical, intellectual, 

and moral weaklings. The se weaklings will, now and then, _ 

| | | betray themselves «end dishonor their university. Hed they 

stayed at home, they would nave betrayed themsclves and , | 

; | | dishonored their homes and their communitics just the sae. 

| . | Oo Phe disciplinary policy of the university must 

| | take into account both the healtny me jority ang the unhealthy 

| minority. It must sec to it that the proecdures necessary - 

for the unhealthy minority do not harrass and work harm to the © 

| heelthy majority. | |



: ) | 

, a - 

The University of “wisconsin is a university. 

| It is neither @ morel hospitel nor 4a psychiatric senitarium. 

| a Tt is orsanized end administered cn the assumption that it is 

| dealing with her. Lthy-minde d youth. It strives to make the 

| | atmosphere of the university as a whole an stmosphere in which 

| healthy-minded youth ean feel at home. And, then, it strives 

| to deal with the oceasionsl unhappy displ-sy of the abnormel 

gnd the unheclthy with promptness and decision, by dropping | | 

| the persons involved from the university, quictly and without | 

public notice or judgment thot would blot or hamper the future 

of the persons in question. 
| 

| | It is suggested by some comment>tors thet the 

university should assumé no responsibility for the conduct of 

its students, other then their clsss room conduct and the : 

earrying out of their scholastic duties, and that they should | 

| be answerable for their gonerel eonduct only to the law and 

| law cnforcing officicls of the community. In short, that 

| there ghould be no guch officers as Dean of lien, Denn of Women, 

or the equivelent of their officcs, end that the ocensionsl 

| 

| | eross breach of thc commonly cecepted code of community or 

| stetc ghould be deslt with only by the policc. | 

| | As far as the overwhelming me jority of the 

| students of the university is concerned, such policy would 

| make no difference whatever, for it is only freetion of



— 

| e per cent of the students of the university who cver come 

into contsct with the disciplinary officers or machinery of 

the university, or would frll into the toils of policc. © | | 

| But for the ocensionrl weckling or the temporsrily misled | 

| student, it is better thnt he free the prompt, decisive, a 

put confidenticl verdict of university discipline then thet 

| | he freco the future with e public action by lew cnforcing | | 

officcrs. | | 

: ~The university frankly assumes the responsibility 

| of being parcnt by proxy to its students, not . parenthood of | 

,  gnooping snd sutocratic suthority, but -. prrenthood of 

| | comrzdcship end counsel to the heclthy majority, ond, with | 

respect to the unherlthy minority, s pDarenthocd thrt shields | 

| the home from invesion by morcl wecklings «nd by visitors | 

unworthy of the confidence snd freedom of the home. This is 

| not prternslisn. Tt is intelligent parenthood. | And be tween | | 

the two there is . very renl difference, ! 

| It is, perhaps, - mist«ke made by most | 

| universities th-t they stteimpt to renlize the compcdeship | 

and counsel the university owes to the hes lthy mo jority end 

| the diseiplincry cretion the university must t-ke respecting : 

| the unherlthy minority through the same officers. With © | | : 

| | respeet to this problen, I have certrin recomrendstions I |



shell bring to the Regents inter. T om unwilling to mikc © | ) 

any recommendstions on this matter at this time, becouse I | 

| went these recommendations, when made, to be understood «as | 

| recommends tions designed solely to improve the quelity of | 

| the counsel snd comredeship the university owes to the | 

, os herclthy majority of its students. I do not went these | 

| recommendstions misunderstood as menning ©. slackening of | 

| the university's responsibility for disciplinary .etion 

respecting the unheslthy minority. For thet responsibility | 

| Will eontinue to be met with promptness snd decision. | 

| 4 Merch 1950. | | - |


	Blank Page



